
Agenda Item – 4.B.1  
Resolution No. 17-SM062-01 

1 

CALIFORNIA ALTERNATIVE ENERGY AND 
ADVANCED TRANSPORTATION FINANCING AUTHORITY 

 
Request to Approve a Time Extension for the  
Initial Term of the Regulatory Agreement1 

 
Trademark Brewing, LLC 
Application No. 17-SM062 

 
Tuesday, September 17, 2024 

 
Prepared By: Jeannie Yu, Program Analyst 
 
SUMMARY 
 
Applicant – Trademark Brewing, LLC 
 
Location – Long Beach, Los Angeles County  
 
Industry – Beverage Production 
 
Project – New Craft Beer Manufacturing Facility (Advanced Manufacturing) 
 
Total Amount Qualified Property Approved– $1,854,741 
 
Estimated Sales and Use Tax Exclusion Amount at Approval2 – $156,169 
 
Amount of Time Requested –  

• Requesting a three (3) year, one (1) month and seventeen (17) day extension, until 
December 31, 2027, for the Initial Term of the Regulatory Agreement (a total of ten (10) 
years, one (1) month and seventeen (17) days from the date of initial CAEATFA Board 
approval of November 14, 2017) 

 
Staff Recommendation – Approval  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
1 All capitalized terms not defined in this document are defined in the Sales and Use Tax Exclusion Program’s 
statutes and regulations. 
2 This amount is calculated based on the average statewide sales tax rate at the time of initial approval, which was 
8.42%. 



Agenda Item – 4.B.1  
Resolution No. 17-SM062-01 

2 

REQUEST 
 
On November 14, 2017, the CAEATFA Board approved a sales and use tax exclusion (“STE”) 
for Trademark Brewing, LLC (the “Applicant”) for the purchase of up to $1,854,741 in Qualified 
Property to develop a facility utilizing an advanced process to produce craft beer (the “Project”). 
The Regulatory Agreement (“Agreement”) initial term provided the Applicant with three years 
from the date of Board approval to utilize its STE award.3  
 
On October 20, 2020, the CAEATFA Board approved the Applicant for a two-year extension of 
the initial term of the Agreement from its original termination date of November 14, 2020 to 
November 14, 2022 to accommodate significant Project delays due to the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
On October 18, 2022, the CAEATFA Board approved the Applicant for a two-year extension of 
the initial term of the Agreement from November 14, 2022 to November 14, 2024 to further 
accommodate the long-term effects of the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
As of July 2024, the Applicant has used the STE award to purchase approximately $1.1 million 
of Qualified Property (60% of the total Qualified Property approved). The Applicant is 
requesting to extend the Agreement initial term by an additional three years, one month and 
seventeen days to accommodate its delayed expansion plans.  
 
According to the Applicant, as a hospitality-related business and supplier, it had been operating 
at a net loss in years 2020, 2021 and 2022 due to the pandemic. However, in 2023 the Applicant 
saw a rebound in customer demand, which allowed its facility to operate near full capacity. The 
Applicant states it has collaborated with a new distribution company and expanded its 
distribution radius from 20 miles to nearly 200 miles.  
 
As of April 2024, the Applicant has doubled its outside distribution sales to bars, restaurants, 
grocery stores, and more. According to the Applicant, it is in the final stages of procurement and 
expects to spend approximately $200,000 on pasteurization equipment before the end of the year, 
and an additional $200,000 on particle separators by Quarter 3 of 2025. The Applicant will also 
be making purchases of additional tanks, laboratory equipment, and related machinery and 
robotics in 2025. With long upfront processes for design specifications and long lead times, the 
acquisition of equipment may extend into 2026, with additional anticipated purchases being 
made in 2027 when extrapolating for continued growth. 
 
The initial term of the Agreement can be extended by the Board upon a finding that an extension 
is in the public interest and advances the purposes of the STE Program.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
3 California Code of Regulations Title 4, Division 13, Section 10035(b)(1)(A) 
4 California Code of Regulations Title 4, Division 13, Section 10035(b)(1)(B) 



Agenda Item – 4.B.1  
Resolution No. 17-SM062-01 

3 

THE APPLICANT 
 
Trademark Brewing, LLC is a limited liability company located in Long Beach. The Applicant 
was established in 2013 with plans to open a production-scale commercial facility. 
 
The major shareholders (10.0% or greater) of 
Trademark Brewing, LLC are: 

The corporate officers of Trademark Brewing, 
LLC are:  

Ilana Steffen (40%) Sterling Steffen, Co-Founder 
Sterling Steffen (39%) Ilana Steffen, Co-Founder 

 
 
THE PROJECT 
 
The Applicant received a STE award to produce craft beer utilizing an advanced brewing system 
engineered by IDD Equipment, a manufacturer of advanced brewing equipment located in 
Moorpark, California, that the Applicant states will increase efficiency and reduce the 
environmental impact of the brewing process compared to the industry standard. The Applicant 
notes several ways in which the Project improves the industry standard for manufacturing craft 
beer. According to the Applicant, the Project will use advanced materials in a polymer mash 
filtration unit and high precision computer-controlled equipment to control the process of 
physically separating spent malt and grain from the liquid wort, which will become beer. 
According to the Applicant, by precisely controlling the pressure, temperature, timing, and pH 
balance throughout the process with computer technology, the system produces beer more 
efficiently to increase production compared to the standard industry technique that relies on 
gravity and time for separation.  
 
In addition to a greater yield, the Applicant states the Project will generate several environmental 
benefits. The Applicant anticipates reducing energy consumption by 50 percent compared to the 
industry standard by implementing advanced heat exchangers for energy recovery and an 
advanced kettle boiling system. According to the Applicant, by precisely separating wort from 
malt, the Project reduces water consumption by 50 percent because the process allocates more 
water to the wort used to make beer than the spent malt, a waste by-product, compared to 
industry standard. The Applicant identifies an additional 20 percent reduction in water use (for a 
total of 70 percent) during the processes that clean storage tanks and kegs by recycling water for 
multiple uses as well as eliminating user error and waste in the automated sanitization process. 
According to the Applicant, the cleaning process also reduces hazardous waste by 50 percent 
compared to industry standard by re-using cleaning chemicals for 5-8 uses. The Applicant also 
represents the Project will reduce air pollutants by using a certified Low NOx high pressure 
steam boiler, which, combined with the reduction in energy consumption, reduces polluting 
emissions by 30 percent relative to the industry standard. 
 
The Applicant also represents it uses an innovative business model by redefining the role of its 
workforce. Standard industry practice requires repetitive heavy lifting, which demands a certain 
level of physical strength and stamina from workers. According to the Applicant, the Project’s 
advanced process reduces the physical requirements of standard beer production methods, which 
enables the Applicant to diversify its workforce and allows staff to sample different roles and 



Agenda Item – 4.B.1  
Resolution No. 17-SM062-01 

4 

functions in the organization. In contrast to the industry standard, the Applicant maintains that 
the advanced process utilizes a high-performance workforce that works with the advanced 
machinery in versatile roles, which enables the workforce to create new products utilizing the 
latest technology. 
 
 
AGREEMENT INITIAL TERM EXTENSION REQUEST  
 
The Applicant has requested that the initial term of the Agreement be extended from November 
14, 2024 to December 31, 2027, in order to accommodate delayed expansion plans. 
 
Staff Evaluation 
 
Staff has reviewed the Applicant’s extension request and taken into consideration that as a 
relatively newer, small-scale beverage supplier company, the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic 
will be more impactful to the Applicant’s business operations and customer base. While there 
was a halt with the initial business growth plans, the Applicant is now seeing a rebound in 
customer demand and overall product sales growth as the economy recovers. This has enabled 
recent purchase orders of equipment to move forward with the Applicant’s expansion plans.    
 
Based on this information, Staff believes extending the initial term of the Agreement will allow 
for the Project to be completed, and is, therefore, in the public interest and advances the purposes 
of the STE Program.  
 
 
LEGAL QUESTIONNAIRE 
 
Staff reviewed the Applicant’s responses to the questions contained in the Legal Status portion of 
the Application. The responses did not disclose any information that raises questions concerning 
the financial viability or legal integrity of this Applicant.   
 
 
CAEATFA FEES 
 
In accordance with STE Program regulations,5 the Applicant has paid an additional fee of $2,000 
because extending the initial term qualifies as a modification to the Applicant’s Agreement. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the Board approve the Applicant’s request to extend the initial term of the 
Agreement by three years, one month and seventeen days to December 31, 2027, as it is in the 
public interest and advances the purposes of the STE Program. 
 
 

 
5 California Code of Regulations Title 4, Division 13, Section 10036(c)(1)(B) 



Agenda Item – 4.B.1  
Resolution No. 17-SM062-01 

5 

Attachments 
 
Attachment A:  Trademark Brewing, LLC’s letter requesting waiver (July 19, 2024) 
Attachment B:  Trademark Brewing, LLC’s staff summary at the time of approval  
  



Agenda Item – 4.B.1  
Resolution No. 17-SM062-01 

6 

 
RESOLUTION APPROVING A TIME EXTENSION FOR  
TRADEMARK BREWING, LLC’S INITIAL TERM FOR  

THE REGULATORY AGREEMENT 
 

September 17, 2024 
 
WHEREAS, on November 14, 2017, the California Alternative Energy and Advanced 

Transportation Financing Authority (the “Authority”), a public instrumentality of the State of 
California, approved a Sales Tax Exclusion (“STE”) in the amount of $1,854,741 of Qualified 
Property for Trademark Brewing, LLC (the “Applicant”); and 

 WHEREAS, within three (3) years of approval by the Authority, the Applicant must 
make all Qualified Property purchases (STE Program regulations Section 10035(b)(1)); and 
 
 WHEREAS, upon a finding that it is in the public interest and advances the purposes of 
the Program, the Authority may waive the requirement that all purchases of Qualified Property 
be made within three (3) years of Application approval (STE Program regulations Section 
10035(b)(1)(B)); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Applicant previously had requested a waiver of the requirement to 
purchase all of the Qualified Property within three (3) years due to unexpected delays in the 
Project timeline, extending the term by two (2) years to November 14, 2022; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Applicant has requested a waiver of the requirement to purchase all of 
the Qualified Property by November 14, 2022, due to unexpected delays in the Project timeline, 
extending the term by two (2) years to November 14, 2024; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Applicant has requested a waiver of the requirement to purchase all of 
the Qualified Property by November 14, 2024, due to unexpected delays in the Project timeline, 
extending the term by three (3) years, one (1) month and seventeen (17) days to December 31, 
2027; and 
 

WHEREAS, granting the waiver will allow the Project to proceed and the state to receive 
the anticipated environmental and economic benefits that justified the initial approval of the 
Project in accordance with the law, thereby advancing both the public interest and the purposes 
of the Program. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the California Alternative Energy and 
Advanced Transportation Financing Authority, as follows: 

Section 1.  The Authority finds that it is in the public interest and advances the purposes 
of the Program to extend the Applicant’s initial term of the Regulatory Agreement to December 
31, 2027. 

Section 2.  This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage. 
 



Agenda Item – 4.B.1  
Resolution No. 17-SM062-01 

A-1 

Attachment A: Trademark Brewing, LLC’s Letter Requesting Waiver (July 19, 2024) 

 
 

 



Agenda Item – 4.B.1  
Resolution No. 17-SM062-01 

B-1 

Attachment B: Trademark Brewing, LLC’s Staff Summary at the Time of Approval 

 



Agenda Item – 4.B.1  
Resolution No. 17-SM062-01 

B-2 

 



Agenda Item – 4.B.1  
Resolution No. 17-SM062-01 

B-3 

 



Agenda Item – 4.B.1  
Resolution No. 17-SM062-01 

B-4 

 



Agenda Item – 4.B.1  
Resolution No. 17-SM062-01 

B-5 



Agenda Item – 4.B.1  
Resolution No. 17-SM062-01 

B-6 

 



Agenda Item – 4.B.1  
Resolution No. 17-SM062-01 

B-7 

 


	AGREEMENT INITIAL TERM EXTENSION REQUEST
	Staff has reviewed the Applicant’s extension request and taken into consideration that as a relatively newer, small-scale beverage supplier company, the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic will be more impactful to the Applicant’s business operations and...
	Legal Questionnaire
	Staff reviewed the Applicant’s responses to the questions contained in the Legal Status portion of the Application. The responses did not disclose any information that raises questions concerning the financial viability or legal integrity of this Appl...

